quantitative effect of the correction and qualitative considerations, we have concluded that the error was not material
to our previously filed financial statements. However, we have corrected the error described above in this Amendment
No. 1 on Form 10-Q/A for the quarter ended March 31, 2009, as well as in our Amendment No. 1 on Form 10-K/A for
the year ended December 31, 2008.
The following tables present the financial information of the parent company, the guarantor companies and the
non-guarantor companies (i) as previously reported in our reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
and (ii) as restated to give effect to the corrections described above.

15

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009

Previously Reported Restated
ParentGuarantorNon-Guarantor Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor

CompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidatedCompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands) (In thousands)

REVENUES $ �$ 89,216 $ 24,677 $ (5,363) $ 108,530 $ (70) $ 89,231 $ 24,677 $ (5,308) $ 108,530

COST OF
REVENUES � 91,846 25,364 (5,431) 111,779 � 91,723 25,364 (5,308) 111,779

Gross Loss � (2,630) (687) 68 (3,249) (70) (2,492) (687) � (3,249)

SELLING,
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES � 9,895 3,504 (56) 13,343 � 9,839 3,504 � 13,343

AMORTIZATION
EXPENSE � 97 � � 97 � 97 � � 97

EQUITY IN
EARNINGS OF
CONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIES � � � � � 17,441 (51) � (17,390) �

RESTRUCTURING
COSTS � 619 1,093 � 1,712 � 618 1,094 � 1,712

Operating Loss � (13,241) (5,284) 124 (18,401) (17,511) (12,995) (5,285) 17,390 (18,401)

OTHER EXPENSE
(INCOME) � 13 (4,905) � (4,892) � 13 (4,905) � (4,892)

INTEREST
EXPENSE
(INCOME) � 3,603 440 (399) 3,644 (194) 3,797 41 � 3,644

LOSS ON EARLY
EXTINGUISHMENT
OF DEBT � 795 � � 795 795 � � � 795

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 33

Loss Before Provision
(Benefit) for Income
Taxes � (17,652) (819) 523 (17,948) (18,112) (16,805) (421) 17,390 (17,948)

PROVISION
(BENEFIT) FOR
INCOME TAXES � 2,275 (819) � 1,456 1,292 � 164 � 1,456

NET LOSS $ �$ (19,927) $ � $ 523 $ (19,404) $ (19,404) $ (16,805) $ (585) $ 17,390 $ (19,404)

16

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2009

Previously Reported Restated
Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor

CompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidatedCompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands) (In thousands)

ASSETS ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash $ �$ 276 $ 5,074 $ � $ 5,350 $ 205 $ 72 $ 5,073 $ � $ 5,350
Accounts receivable,
net � 68,045 4,784 (1,075) 71,754 219 56,290 15,245 � 71,754
Intercompany
receivable � � � � � 50,000 904 � (50,904) �
Inventories, net � 43,972 28,027 (761) 71,238 � 43,210 28,027 1 71,238
Prepaid expenses � 3,628 3,707 9,284 16,619 � 3,628 3,707 9,284 16,619
Deferred income taxes � (2,868) 5,770 (2,902) � � � � � �

Total current assets � 113,053 47,362 4,546 164,961 50,424 104,104 52,052 (41,619) 164,961
PROPERTY, PLANT
AND EQUIPMENT,
net � 77,608 9,291 � 86,899 � 77,608 9,291 � 86,899
EQUITY
INVESTMENT IN
SUBSIDIARIES 43,904 44,648 50,305 (138,857) � 146,309 8,544 � (154,853) �
INTANGIBLE
ASSETS, net � 34,514 � � 34,514 � 34,514 � � 34,514
OTHER ASSETS, net � 38,555 3,351 (28,917) 12,989 5,266 7,632 28 63 12,989

TOTAL ASSETS $ 43,904 $ 308,378 $ 110,309 $ (163,228) $ 299,363 $ 201,999 $ 232,402 $ 61,371 $ (196,409) $ 299,363

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
INVESTMENT

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
INVESTMENT

CURRENT
LIABILITIES:
Current maturities of
long-term debt $ �$ 15,537 $ � $ � $ 15,537 $ 15,486 $ 51 $ �$ � $ 15,537
Accounts payable � 35,567 13,003 (1,076) 47,494 � 34,491 13,003 � 47,494
Intercompany payable � � � � � � 43,860 7,044 (50,904) �
Accrued liabilities,
other � 20,703 11,404 4,121 36,228 10,176 14,240 2,464 9,348 36,228

Total current liabilities � 71,807 24,407 3,045 99,259 25,662 92,642 22,511 (41,556) 99,259
LONG-TERM DEBT,
net � 150,000 25,730 (25,716) 150,014 150,000 � 14 � 150,014

� 29,670 (689) (28,981) � � � � � �

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 35

DEFERRED TAX
LIABILITIES
PENSION AND
OTHER
POST-RETIREMENT
BENEFITS � 13,361 6,486 � 19,847 � 13,361 6,486 � 19,847
OTHER
LONG-TERM
LIABILITIES � 2,809 3,716 � 6,525 2,619 190 3,716 � 6,525

Total liabilities � 267,647 59,650 (51,652) 275,645 178,281 106,193 32,727 (41,556) 275,645
STOCKHOLDERS�
INVESTMENT 43,904 40,731 50,659 (111,576) 23,718 23,718 126,209 28,644 (154,853) 23,718

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
INVESTMENT $ 43,904 $ 308,378 $ 110,309 $ (163,228) $ 299,363 $ 201,999 $ 232,402 $ 61,371 $ (196,409) $ 299,363

17

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009

Previously Reported Restated
ParentGuarantorNon-Guarantor Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor

CompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidatedCompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands) (In thousands)

CASH FLOWS
FROM
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ �$ (19,927) $ � $ 523 $ (19,404) $ (19,404) $ (16,805) $ (585) $ 17,390 $ (19,404)
Adjustments to
reconcile net loss to
net cash provided by
(used in) operating
activities:
Depreciation and
amortization � 3,674 741 � 4,415 � 3,674 741 � 4,415
Noncash
amortization of debt
financing costs � 325 � � 325 325 � � � 325
Loss on early
extinguishment of
debt � 795 � � 795 795 � � � 795
Share-based
compensation
expense � 771 � � 771 � 771 � � 771
Loss on sale of assets � 360 5 � 365 � 360 5 � 365
Deferred income tax
(benefit) provision � (381) 380 1 � (1) � � 1 �
Equity loss (gain) in
subsidiaries � � � � � 17,441 (51) � (17,390) �
Noncash loss on
forward exchange
contracts � � (4,858) � (4,858) � � (4,858) � (4,858)
Change in other
operating items � 18,868 3,033 (524) 21,377 (1,372) 21,928 324 497 21,377

Net cash provided by
(used in) operating
activities � 4,485 (699) � 3,786 (2,216) 9,877 (4,373) 498 3,786

CASH FLOWS
FROM INVESTING

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 37

ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of
property, plant and
equipment � (1,313) (377) � (1,690) � (1,313) (377) � (1,690)
Other investing
activities � (976) � � (976) � (976) � � (976)

Net cash used in
investing activities � (2,289) (377) � (2,666) � (2,289) (377) � (2,666)

CASH FLOWS
FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of
revolving credit
facility � (87,121) � � (87,121) (87,121) � � � (87,121)
Borrowings under
revolving credit
facility � 87,807 � � 87,807 87,807 � � � 87,807
Payments on capital
lease obligations � (30) � � (30) � (30) � � (30)
Change in
intercompany
receivables/payables � � � � � 4,357 (7,533) 3,673 (497) �
Debt issuance costs
and other � (2,631) � � (2,631) (2,631) � � � (2,631)

Net cash (used in)
provided by
financing activities � (1,975) � � (1,975) 2,412 (7,563) 3,673 (497) (1,975)

EFFECT OF
CURRENCY
EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES ON
CASH � � (1,105) � (1,105) � � (1,104) (1) (1,105)

NET INCREASE
(DECREASE) IN
CASH � 221 (2,181) � (1,960) 196 25 (2,181) � (1,960)
CASH:
Beginning of period � 55 7,255 � 7,310 9 47 7,254 � 7,310

End of period $ �$ 276 $ 5,074 $ � $ 5,350 $ 205 $ 72 $ 5,073 $ � $ 5,350

18

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2008

Previously Reported Restated
ParentGuarantorNon-Guarantor Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor

CompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidatedCompanyCompaniesCompaniesEliminationConsolidated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands) (In thousands)

REVENUES $ �$ 138,752 $ 65,254 $ (7,002) $ 197,004 $ � $ 138,518 $ 65,254 $ (6,768) $ 197,004

COST OF
REVENUES � 127,310 55,708 (6,779) 176,239 � 127,299 55,708 (6,768) 176,239

Gross Profit � 11,442 9,546 (223) 20,765 � 11,219 9,546 � 20,765

SELLING,
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES � 10,143 5,110 (235) 15,018 � 9,908 5,110 � 15,018

AMORTIZATION
EXPENSE � 103 242 � 345 � 103 242 � 345

  GAIN ON SALE
OF LONG-LIVED
ASSETS � (6,075) � � (6,075) � (6,075) � � (6,075)

EQUITY IN
EARNINGS OF
CONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIES � � � � � 1,001 (55) � (946) �

Operating Income
(Loss) � 7,271 4,194 12 11,477 (1,001) 7,338 4,194 946 11,477

OTHER EXPENSE � 36 9,662 � 9,698 � 36 9,662 � 9,698

INTEREST
EXPENSE � 3,658 1,025 (776) 3,907 60 3,598 249 � 3,907

Income (Loss) Before
Provision (Benefit)
for Income Taxes � 3,577 (6,493) 788 (2,128) (1,061) 3,704 (5,717) 946 (2,128)

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 39

PROVISION
(BENEFIT) FOR
INCOME TAXES � 163 (2,763) � (2,600) (1,533) 1,696 (2,763) � (2,600)

NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ �$ 3,414 $ (3,730) $ 788 $ 472 $ 472 $ 2,008 $ (2,954) $ 946 $ 472

19

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

Previously Reported Restated
Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor Parent GuarantorNon-Guarantor

CompanyCompanies

Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 41